including The Netherlands. The United States and The Netherlands do not currently have a treaty providing for the reciprocal recognition and

enforcement of judgments (other than arbitration awards) in civil and commercial matters. Therefore, you will not be able to enforce in The

Netherlands a final judgment for the payment of money rendered by any U.S. federal or state court based on civil liability, even if the judgment is

not based only on the U.S. federal securities laws, unless a competent court in The Netherlands gives binding effect to the judgment.

S-47

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows the actual capitalization of the Group as of December 31, 2014 and the capitalization of the Group as of

December 31, 2014, as adjusted for the issuance of the Securities. The information in the following table is derived from the audited consolidated

financial statements of the Group as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014 and incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

This table should be read together with such audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto.

   At December 31, 2014   As Adjusted

   (in € millions)   (in $ millions)(4)   (in € millions)   (in $ millions)(4)

Short term debt (<1 year)(1)   549,105   664,472   549,105   664,472

Long-term debt (>1 year)(1)  102,414   123,931   102,414   123,931

Subordinated loans(2)  6,861   8,302   8,720   10,552

Minority interest  8,047   9,738   8,047   9,738

Shareholders’ equity(3)  925   1,119   925   1,119

Other surplus  45,709   55,312   45,709   55,312

Total Shareholders’ equity  46,634   56,432   46,634   56,432

Total capitalization  163,956   198,403   172,676   200,653

(1) Short-term and long- term debt include debt securities in issue, other borrowed funds, amounts due to banks, customer deposits and other

funds on deposit. See Note 46 to the consolidated financial statements contained in the 2014 Form 20-F incorporated by reference herein.

(2) The Securities will be classified as liabilities on the balance sheet and will be included under subordinated loans. For purposes of the Euro-

denominated “as adjusted” column, the principal amount of the Securities in U.S. dollars has been translated into Euro amounts at the Noon